IMPACT OF SOCIAL MEDIA ON MALAYSIA SMALL MEDIUM
ENTERPRISES (SME’S) BRAND AWARENESS TOWARDS
UIT™M DEGREE STUDENTS.

ONN YAKQUB BIN ABDUL AZI7Z
2012718309

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
{HONS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TERKNOLOGI MARA
KOTAKINABALU

NOODMRED A

DECEMBER 2015



ABSTRACT

Problem: Due to the rapid growth of the internet and its usage as a channel for shopping,
surveying, promoting and many more, customers are able to browse their preference product
or service from any place at my time with only a few clicks of their fingers. Besides that,
people are doing business online and trade has become easier and faster due to social media.
The internet offers new ways to promote business all around the world to everyone that has
access to it. However, Malaysia is a developing country due to its technology changing has
rapid increase from years to years. It can show that how the company in Malaysia needs to
compete with each other in order to increase their brand image in order to compete with the

big companies.

Purpose: This study is aiming to identify impact of social media on small medium enterprises
(SME’s) brand awareness towards UITM degree students and the relationship between every

factor with brand awareness.

Research question:

1. Does customers engagement has a strong relationship with brand awareness of UITM
degree student

2. Does brand exposure has a strong relationship with brand awareness of UITM degree
student

3. Does Electronic-Word-of-Mouth has a strong relationship with brand awareness of

UITM degree student

Method: quantitative method was adopted in this study. A questionnaire-based survey is used
as a tool to collect the data by questioning specific variables. Both primary and secondary

types of data collection were used for this research.



Acknowledgement

First and foremost, I want to thank Allah SWT for giving me the strength and good

health for as long this semester is in progress until I am able to complete this research.

Secondly, 1 would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor, Dr Dewi
Tajudin, for all the help and guidance that she provided in completing this thesis. Her
thoughtful comments and her commitment to this project help to make this honors thesis
success. It would not have been possible without the kind of support and help from the
lecture. Also, I would like to extend highest appreciation to my second advisor, Miss

Bernadette Jacynta Henry who has guided me along the way in preparation of this research.

My deepest love and highest gratitude goes to both of my parents, Abdul Aziz bin
Rahim and Disimah binti Awang. Nothing can compare to love they have given me, the
sacrifices they made just for me, and supporting me always either in my ups and downs. My
grateful thanks also go to all of friends, especially Azizan jamaika and Aisyah basher that

help to guide me a little. Thanks for your support both in knowledge and mentality

Last but not least, I would also like to thank all degree students in UI'TM Sabah who
took the time to respond to my questionnaires. Their willingness to give their time so

generously has been very much appreciated. Thank you!

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION OF WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Statement of problem
1.3 Research objective
1.4 Research question

1.5 Scope of study
1.6 Significance of study

1.7 Limitation

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Customer engagement

2.2 Brand exposure

2.3 Electronic-Word-of-Mouth
2.4 Brand awareness

2.5 Research framework

2.6 List of hypothesis

Vi

Page

2-3
4-5
6

7-8

9-10
10-11
11-12
13
14
14



CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Research design
Questionnaire design
Sampling design

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sampling frame
3.3.3  Sample size

3.3.4 Sampling technique
Method of data collection
3.4.1 Primary data

3.4.2 Secondary data

Data preparation and analysis

CHAPTER 4 - RESEARCH ANALYSIS

4.0

4.1

4.2

43

INTRODUCTION ON FINDING

QUESTIONARE DISTRIBUTED, RETURNED
AND COMPLETE
Frequency analysis
4.2.1 Gender
422 Age
4.2.3 Race

4.2.4 Average Time Spent Online Per day

4.2.5 Please Select All Social Media For Which You Have
Created a Personal Profile

Reliability test analysis

4.4 Descriptive Statistic
4.5 Model Of Summary

Vil

Page

15
15
15
15-16
16

16
16-17
18
18
18
19
19

20

20

21
22
23

24
25

28



