

IMPACT OF SOCIAL MEDIA ON MALAYSIA SMALL MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SME'S) BRAND AWARENESS TOWARDS UITM DEGREE STUDENTS.

ONN YAKQUB BIN ABDUL AZIZ 2012718309

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TERKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

DECEMBER 2015

ABSTRACT

Problem: Due to the rapid growth of the internet and its usage as a channel for shopping, surveying, promoting and many more, customers are able to browse their preference product or service from any place at my time with only a few clicks of their fingers. Besides that, people are doing business online and trade has become easier and faster due to social media. The internet offers new ways to promote business all around the world to everyone that has access to it. However, Malaysia is a developing country due to its technology changing has rapid increase from years to years. It can show that how the company in Malaysia needs to compete with each other in order to increase their brand image in order to compete with the big companies.

Purpose: This study is aiming to identify impact of social media on small medium enterprises (SME's) brand awareness towards UITM degree students and the relationship between every factor with brand awareness.

Research question:

- Does customers engagement has a strong relationship with brand awareness of UITM degree student
- 2. Does brand exposure has a strong relationship with brand awareness of UITM degree student
- Does Electronic-Word-of-Mouth has a strong relationship with brand awareness of UITM degree student

Method: quantitative method was adopted in this study. A questionnaire-based survey is used as a tool to collect the data by questioning specific variables. Both primary and secondary types of data collection were used for this research.

Acknowledgement

First and foremost, I want to thank Allah SWT for giving me the strength and good health for as long this semester is in progress until I am able to complete this research.

Secondly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my advisor, Dr Dewi Tajudin, for all the help and guidance that she provided in completing this thesis. Her thoughtful comments and her commitment to this project help to make this honors thesis success. It would not have been possible without the kind of support and help from the lecture. Also, I would like to extend highest appreciation to my second advisor, Miss Bernadette Jacynta Henry who has guided me along the way in preparation of this research.

My deepest love and highest gratitude goes to both of my parents, Abdul Aziz bin Rahim and Disimah binti Awang. Nothing can compare to love they have given me, the sacrifices they made just for me, and supporting me always either in my ups and downs. My grateful thanks also go to all of friends, especially Azizan jamaika and Aisyah basher that help to guide me a little. Thanks for your support both in knowledge and mentality

Last but not least, I would also like to thank all degree students in UITM Sabah who took the time to respond to my questionnaires. Their willingness to give their time so generously has been very much appreciated. Thank you!

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page		
TITLE PAGE	i		
DECLARATION OF WORK			
LETTER OF SUBMISSION			
ABSTRACT	iv-v		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi		
CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1 Background of study	2-3		
1.2 Statement of problem	4-5		
1.3 Research objective	6		
1.4 Research question	6		
1.5 Scope of study	7		
1.6 Significance of study	7-8		
1.7 Limitation	8		
CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.0 Introduction	9		
2.1 Customer engagement	9-10		
2.2 Brand exposure	10-11		
2.3 Electronic-Word-of-Mouth	11-12		
2.4 Brand awareness	13		
2.5 Research framework	14		
2.6 List of hypothesis	14		

				Page
CHAPTER 3	- MET	IODOLOGY		
	3.0	Introduction		15
	3.1	Research design		15
	3.2	Questionnaire design		15
	3.3	Sampling design		15-16
		3.3.1 Population		16
		3.3.2 Sampling f	rame	16
		3.3.3 Sample size	e	16-17
		3.3.4 Sampling t	echnique	18
	3.4	Method of data col	lection	18
		3.4.1 Primary dat	a	18
		3.4.2 Secondary	data	19
	3.5	Data preparation a	nd analysis	19
CHAPTER 4	– RES	ARCH ANALYS	IS	
	4.0	INTRODUCTION	ON FINDING	20
	4.1	QUESTIONARE	DISTRIBUTED, RETURNED	20
		AND COMPLETE		
	4.2	Frequency analysis		
		4.2.1 Gender		21
		4.2.2 Age		22
		4.2.3 Race		23
		4.2.5 Please Sele Created a P	me Spent Online Per day ect All Social Media For Which You Have ersonal Profile	24 25
	4.3			
	4.4	Descriptive Statist		27
	4.5	Model Of Summar	У	28